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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 158TH REVISED PAGE 1
CANCELS 157TH REVISED PAGE 1
ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023 EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date
shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2
ﬁonta%n al'l changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date
ereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title Ist 44 2nd 88 Ist
1 158th* 45 Ist 89 1st
2 38th 46 Ist 90 1st
3 84th* 47 2nd 91 1st
4 14th 48 4th 92 1st
5 17th 49 3rd 93 2nd
6 35th 50 2nd 94 1st
7 27th 51 Ist 95 1st
8 37th 52 Ist 96 1st
9 1st 53 Ist 97 1st
10 10th 54 Ist 98 1st
11 11th 55 Original 99 1st
12 15th 56 20th 100 1st
12.1 2nd 57 Original 101 2nd
13 22nd 58 2nd 102 2nd
14 12th 59 2nd 103 2nd
15 18th 60 Ist 104 2nd
16 12th 61 Ist 105 Original
17 3rd 62 Ist 106 2nd
18 8th 63 Ist 107 1st
19 1st 64 Ist 108 1st
20 Original 65 Ist 109 Original
21 Original 66 Ist 110 1st
22 8th 67 Ist 111 Original
23 12th 68 Ist 112 Original
23.1 5th 69 Ist 113 Original
23.2 Original 70 Ist 114 Original
24 1st 71 Ist 115 Original
25 3rd 72 Ist 116 Original
26 2nd 73 Ist 117 1st
27 2nd 74 Ist 118 Original
28 Ist 75 2nd 119 Original
29 2nd 76 2nd 120 Original
30 Ist 77 Ist 121 Original
31 Ist 78 Ist 122 Original
32 2nd 79 Ist 123 Original
33 2nd 80 2nd 124 Original
34 5th 81 Ist 125 Original
35 Ist 82 Ist 126 Original
36 Ist 83 Ist 127 Original
37 2nd 84 2nd 128 Original
38 5th 85 Ist 129 Original
39 2nd 86 2nd 130 Original
40 4th 87 Ist 131 Original
41 3rd
42 1st
43 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
* New or Revised Page



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 84TH REVISED PAGE 3
CANCELS 83RD REVISED PAGE 3
ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023 EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Number of Number of Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
2-126 3rd 2-176 Original 5-2 Original
2-127 3rd 2-177 Ist 5-3 Original
2-128 2nd 2-178 Original 5-4 4th
2-129 2nd 2-179 Original 5-5 Original
2-130 2nd 2-180 Original 5-6 Original
2-131 2nd 2-181 Ist 5-7 Original
2-132 4th 2-182 1st 5-8 Original
2-133 2nd 2-183 Original 5-9 Original
2-134 3rd 2-184 1st 5-10 Original
2-135 4th 2-185 Original 5-11 3rd
2-136 2nd 2-186 Original 5-12 2nd
2-137 2nd 2-187 Original 5-13 Original
2-138 2nd 2-188 Original 5-14 Original
2-139 4th 2-189 1st 5-15 Original
2-140 4th 2-190 Original 5-16 2nd
2-141 2nd 2-191 1st 5-17 1st
2-142 2nd 2-192 Original 5-18 Original
2-143 2nd 2-193 1st 5-19 1st
2-144 2nd 3-1 2nd 5-20 1st
2-145 2nd 3-2 Ist 5-21 Original
2-146 2nd 3-3 2nd 5-22 Original
2-147 2nd 3-4 Original 5-23 2nd
2-148 2nd 3-5 1st 5-24 4th
2-149 2nd 3-6 Ist 5-25 Original
2-150 2nd 3-7 Original 5-26 3rd
2-151 2nd 3-8 2nd 5-27 Original
2-152 3rd 3-9 2nd 5-28 1st
2-153 4th 3-10 Original 5-28.1 Original
2-154 2nd 3-11 1st 5-29 2nd
2-155 2nd 3-12 2nd 5-30 Original
2-156 3rd 3-13 1st 5-31 1st
2-157 6th 3-14 2nd 5-32 1st
2-158 2nd 4-1 Ist 5-33 Original
2-159 Ist 4-2 Original 5-34 Ist
2-160 2nd 4-3 Ist 5-34.1 Original
2-161 1st 4-4 Original 5-35 1st
2-162 Ist 4-5 Ist 5-36 Original
2-163 Original 4-6 5lst* 5-37 Original
2-164 Original 4-6.1 10th 5-38 2nd
2-165 Original 4-7 20th 5-39 Original
2-166 Original 4-8 20th 5-40 2nd
2-167 Original 4-8.1 13th 5-41 Original
2-168 Original 4-8.2 13th 5-42 Original
2-169 1st 4-8.3 12th 5-43 2nd
2-170 Original 4-9 53rd* 5-44 Original
2-171 Original 4-10 39th* 5-45 Original
2-172 Original 4-11 38th* 5-46 Ist
2-173 1st 4-12 38th* 6-1 1st
2-174 Original 4-13 38th* 6-2 Original
2-175 2nd 5-1 2nd 6-3 1st

6-4 Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
* New or Revised Page



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 51ST REVISED PAGE 4-6

CANCELS 50TH REVISED PAGE 4-6

ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023 EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE
4 - End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

(N)

(0)

(P)

When an end user is provided a local exchange service which is not

identified as Centrex, Business Service or Residence Service (e.g.,
Farm Service, Local Service), the Te]eBhone Company will designate

the service as Centrex Type Services, Business Service or Residence
Service. The charges as set forth in 4.7 following for Centrex Type
Services, Business Subscriber or Residence Subscriber in accordance
with the designation will apply.

With the exception of Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) _
Surcharges recovered from Special Access end user customers described
in Section 4.6(P% following, the Telephone Company will recover the
FUSF Surcharge t rough flat-rated, monthly charges. FUSF Surcharges,
as set forth in 4.7(F), following, will be billed to the end user
subscriber of the associated local exchange service, with exception
to Lifeline and Reseller customers.

Dormitory lines that receive residential treatment as described in
Section 4.6(C) Ereceding will be assessed the Primary or Additional
Residential FUSF Surcharge as set forth in 4.7(F), following.

The Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge recovers the
Telephone Company's contributions to the Universal Service Support
Mechanisms. Customers ma¥ certify exemption from FUSF Surcharges at
the ACNA level, BAN level or circuit level. Certification at the ACNA
level will exempt all BANs under the ACNA. Certification at the BAN
Tevel will exempt only the specified BANs. A customer must annually
certify exemption from FUSF Surcharges.

A Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge will be assessed to
recurring and non—recurrin? end user customers. The monthly charge
will be applied at the billing account level. The charge will be
determined monthly by mu1t1E1y1ng the current quarterly Federal
Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge contribution factor, listed
below, as released b{ the F.C.C., by the end user customer's monthly
bil1ling account Tevel charges.

FUSF Surcharge Contribution Factor 0.346

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED:

DECEMBER 18, 2023

ACCESS SERVICE

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
53RD REVISED PAGE 4-9
CANCELS 52ND REVISED PAGE 4-9

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

4 - End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rate Charges (Cont'd)

(E)

(F)

Note 1:

Note 2:

Excess Line Port Charge

ALL STATES

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line

- Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

[
N
(q]

9ZEBR

9ZEPR

Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge

Alabama

- Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

- Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
- Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

- Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

- Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,

Residence Subscriber

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,

Single Line Business Subscriber

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,

Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)
- Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

Florida

- Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

- Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
- Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

- Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

- Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,

Residence Subscriber

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,

Single Line Business Subscriber

- Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,

Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)
- Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

FUJ1X
FUJAX
FUJIX
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

FUJ1X
FUJAX
FUJIX
FUJIMX
FUJIMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJIMX

Rate

Per Month

$ 2.44

14.00

$2.24
$2.42 (1)
$2.24
$5.19 (I)
$0.57

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$30.80 (I)

$2.24
$2.42 (1)
$2.24
$5.85 (I)
$0.65 (I)

$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$34.10 (I)

For Centrex-type services (e.g. BellSouth ESSX service, BellSouth MultiServ
service, BellSouth MultiServ Plus and BellSouth Centrex), the FUSF Surcharge will
be assessed at one-ninth the Multiline Business charge.
This Basic Rate ISDN FUSF Surcharge also applies to Basic Rate ISDN lines that are
provided as part of a Centrex system, in lieu of the Centrex Station Line rate.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
39TH REVISED PAGE 4-10
CANCELS 38TH REVISED PAGE

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE
4 - End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rate Charges (Cont'd)

(F)

Note 1:

Note 2:

Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont'd)

Georgia

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

Kentucky

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

FUJ1X
FUJAX
FUJ1X
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

FUJIX
FUJAX
FUJ1X
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

For Centrex-type services (e.g. BellSouth ESSX service, BellSouth MultiServ
service, BellSouth MultiServ Plus and BellSouth Centrex), the FUSF Surcharge will
be assessed at one-ninth the Multiline Business charge.
This Basic Rate ISDN FUSF Surcharge also applies to Basic Rate ISDN lines that are
provided as part of a Centrex system, in lieu of the Centrex Station Line rate.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )

*kkkkkkkkk

4-10

$2.24
$2.42 (1)
$2.24
$6.00 (I)
$0.66

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$34.85 (I)

$2.24
$2.42 (1)
$2.24
$5.26 (1)
$0.58

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$31.15 (I)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
38TH REVISED PAGE 4-11
CANCELS 37TH REVISED PAGE

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE
4 - End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rate Charges (Cont'd)

(F)

Note 1:

Note 2:

Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont'd)

Louisiana

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

Mississippi

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

FUJ1X
FUJAX
FUJ1X
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX
FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

FUJIX
FUJAX
FUJ1X
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX
FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

For Centrex-type services (e.g. BellSouth ESSX service, BellSouth MultiServ
service, BellSouth MultiServ Plus and BellSouth Centrex), the FUSF Surcharge will
be assessed at one-ninth the Multiline Business charge.
This Basic Rate ISDN FUSF Surcharge also applies to Basic Rate ISDN lines that are
provided as part of a Centrex system, in lieu of the Centrex Station Line rate.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
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$2.24
$2.42 (I)
$2.24
$5.61 (I)
$0.62 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$32.90 (I)

$2.24
$2.42 (1)
$2.24
$5.29 (R)
$0.58

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (1)
$31.30



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
38TH REVISED PAGE 4-12

CANCELS 37TH REVISED PAGE 4-12

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE
4 - End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rate Charges (Cont'd)

(F) Eederal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont'd)

Note 1:

Note 2:

North Carolina

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

South Carolina

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

FUJIX
FUJAX
FUJ1X
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

FUJIX
FUJAX
FUJ1X
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

For Centrex-type services (e.g. BellSouth ESSX service, BellSouth MultiServ
service, BellSouth MultiServ Plus and BellSouth Centrex), the FUSF Surcharge will
be assessed at one-ninth the Multiline Business charge.
This Basic Rate ISDN FUSF Surcharge also applies to Basic Rate ISDN lines that are
provided as part of a Centrex system, in lieu of the Centrex Station Line rate.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
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$2.24
$2.42 (I)
$2.24
$5.91 (I)
$0.65

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$34.40 (I)

$2.24
$2.42 (I)
$2.24
$5.53 (I)
$0.61 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$32.50 (I)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: DECEMBER 18, 2023

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
38TH REVISED PAGE 4-13
CANCELS 37TH REVISED PAGE

EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 2, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE
4 - End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rate Charges (Cont'd)

(F) Eederal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont'd)

Note 1:

Note 2:

Tennessee

Per Primary Residential Line or Trunk

Per Additional Residential Line or Trunk
Per Single Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Multi-Line Business Line or Trunk

Per Centrex Station Line (Note 1)

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Residence Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Single Line Business Subscriber

Per Basic Rate ISDN Digital Subscriber Line,
Multiline Business Subscriber (Note 2)

Per Primary Rate ISDN Interface

FUJIX
FUJAX
FUJIX
FUJMX
FUJMX

FUJAX

FUJAX

FUJAX
FUJMX

For Centrex-type services (e.g. BellSouth ESSX service, BellSouth MultiServ
service, BellSouth MultiServ Plus and BellSouth Centrex), the FUSF Surcharge will
be assessed at one-ninth the Multiline Business charge.
This Basic Rate ISDN FUSF Surcharge also applies to Basic Rate ISDN lines that are
provided as part of a Centrex system, in lieu of the Centrex Station Line rate.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 181 )
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$2.24
$2.42 (I)
$2.24
$4.85 (I)
$0.53

$3.26 (I)
$3.26 (I)

$3.26 (I)
$29.10 (I)



